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NEONATAL TEMPERATURE PROBE
DO NOT REUSE

MEDICAL DEVICE

NON-STERILE

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY FEDERAL U.S.A. LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE OR 
USE BY OR ON THE ORDER OF A PHYSICIAN OR PROPERLY 
LICENSED PRACTITIONER.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Please read all warnings and instructions before use. 
Correct application is essential for proper product 

function and to reduce the risk of injury.

INTENDED USE
The DeRoyal® Neonatal Skin Surface Temperature Probe is 
a non-sterile device intended for connection to an infant 
radiant warmer to monitor the neonatal patient’s skin 
surface temperature.

WARNINGS
• Inaccurate temperature readings may result if:

• Device is damaged 
• Directions for Use are not followed
• Incorrect placement or application of device

• Use of product outside of the intended use is prohibited.
• Failure of adhesive pad during use may result in incorrect 

temperature readings. Do not continue use until the 
adhesive pad is replaced.

• Discontinue use and replace device immediately if 
temperature readings cease during use.

• While adverse reactions are rare, the following have 
been associated with use of the skin temperature sensor 
during use or immediately after use: electrical burns and 
skin irritation or inflammation.

• The equipment cannot differentiate between an 
increase in core temperature with a cold skin (fever) and 
a low core and skin temperature (hypothermia). The 
patient’s temperature should be monitored.

CAUTIONS
• Inspect device prior to use for damage.
• Discontinue use if an allergic reaction is observed from 

use of the adhesive pad cover.
• Consider a less aggressive adhesive pad cover if skin 

irritation results upon removal of the cover.
• Electric shock hazard. Do not use if wire insulation is 

damaged or bare wires are exposed.
• Take care to ensure that the cable and connector do 

not get wet and proper techniques are used during 
electrosurgical procedures to reduce radio frequency 

interference current and potential burn to the patient.
• An adequate electrosurgical dispersive ground electrode 

close to the active surgical site should be properly 
connected.

• DO NOT intertwine the cables, especially the monitor 
cables with the electrosurgical unit’s cables.

• The operation of the infant radiant warmer may be 
temporarily affected during electrosurgical activations. 
Unusual temperature readings should be checked.

• The adhesive cover on this probe should never be 
applied to a skin surface which has been damaged by 
abrasion, laceration, incision, or burning.

• Do not modify the device as it may result in damage 
and/or injury to the patient.

• Environmental conditions (e.g., air movement) can affect 
the thermal balance of the infant.

MR COMPATIBILITY
The Neonatal Skin Temperature Sensor has not been 
evaluated for safety and compatibility in the MR 
environment. It has not been tested for heating, migration, 
or image artifact in the MR environment. The safety of the 
Neonatal Skin Temperature Sensor in the MR environment 
is unknown. Scanning a patient who has this medical 
device may result in patient injury.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Prepare the skin for adhesive pad by removing body oils 

and hair.
2. Remove the Skin Temperature Sensor from its package.
3. Peel off release liner and apply sensor with probe cover 

to patient’s skin.
4. Follow clinician’s discretion for probe placement. Best 

practice is on the patient’s stomach or side.
5. Follow the directions for use of the infant radiant 

warmer.
6. When temperature monitoring is completed, carefully 

remove adhesive cover from patient’s skin.
7. Disconnect the probe (at the connector) and discard the 

probe. To disconnect, grasp both connectors firmly and 
pull. Do not pull on cable or wire.

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS FOR INTERFACE CABLES
• If necessary, the cable may be cleaned by wiping it using 

a Sani-Cloth® Plus cleaning cloth, Sani-Cloth® Bleach 
cleaning cloth, Sani-Cloth® AF3 cleaning cloth, or an 
equivalent cloth utilizing the one of the following active 
ingredients: n-alkyl dimethyl ethylbenzyl ammonium 
chlorides, n-alkyl dimethyl benzyl ammonium chlorides, 
and sodium hypochlorite.

• DO NOT immerse the cable in liquids for cleaning.
• DO NOT autoclave the cable or gas sterilize if temperature 

will exceed 60°C (140°F).

OPERATING SPECIFICATIONS
• Rated output range: 25 to 45° Celsius
• The reference body site is the skin surface temperature.
• The measuring site is the skin surface.
• Accurate to ±0.2° Celsius

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT CONDITIONS

KEEP DRY

KEEP AWAY FROM SUNLIGHT

DO NOT USE IF PACKAGE IS DAMAGED
85%

Non-Condensing

RELATIVE HUMIDITY: 85% NON-CONDENSING
45°C

25°C
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: 25°C TO + 45°C

STORAGE TEMPERATURE: - 25°C TO + 55°C

In addition to the competent authority in the country 
where the patient resides, serious incidents must be 
reported to DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal® products are warranted for one hundred twenty 
(120) days from the date of shipment from DeRoyal as 
to product quality and workmanship. DEROYAL’S WRITTEN 
WARRANTIES ARE GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, 
INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

• FOR USE WITH YSI 400 SERIES ELECTRONICS ONLY 
• PARA USO SOLO CON COMPONENTES ELECTRÓNICOS 

SERIE YSI 400
• À N’UTILISER QU’AVEC LE MATÉRIEL ÉLECTRIQUE SÉRIE 

YSI 400
• AUSSCHLIESSLICH ZUR VERWENDUNG MIT 

ELEKTRONIKGERÄTEN DER REIHE YSI 400
• DA UTILIZZARE ESCLUSIVAMENTE CON 

L’ELETTRONICA DELLA SERIE YSI 400
• PARA USO SOMENTE COM APARELHOS ELETRÔNICOS 

SÉRIE YSI 400
• UITSLUITEND VOOR GEBRUIK IN COMBINATIE MET 

ELEKTRONICA VAN SERIE YSI 400
• ENDAST FÖR ANVÄNDNING MED YSI 400-SERIENS 

ELEKTRONIK
• SADECE YSI 400 SERISI ELEKTRONIK CIHAZLARLA 

KULLANILABILIR
• ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΆ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΉΣΗ ΜΕ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΈΣ 

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΈΣ ΣΕΙΡΆΣ YSI 400

EN: NEONATAL TEMPERATURE PROBE

ES: SONDA DE TEMPERATURA PARA RECIÉN 
NACIDOS

FR: SONDE DE TEMPERATURE POUR LES 
NOUVEAU-NES

DE: TEMPERATURSONDE FÜR 
NEUGEBORENE

IT: SONDA DI TEMPERATURA CUTANEA DEI 
NEONATI

PT: SONDAS DE TEMPERATURA NEONATAL

NL: NEONATALE TEMPERATUURSONDE

SE: NEONATAL TEMPERATURSOND

TR: NEONATAL SICAKLIK PROBU

EL: ΑΙΣΘΗΤΗΡΑΣ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑΣ ΝΕΟΓΝΩΝ

SONDA DE TEMPERATURA PARA 
RECIÉN NACIDOS

NO REUTILIZAR

DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS

NO ESTÉRIL

NO REALIZADA CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL

SOLO BAJO 
PRESCRIPCIÓN 
FACULTATIVA

LA LEY FEDERAL DE EE. UU. EXIGE LA PRESENTACIÓN 
DE UNA PRESCRIPCIÓN DEL MÉDICO O PROFESIONAL 
SANITARIO AUTORIZADO PARA EL USO Y LA VENTA DE 
ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

IMPORTANTE
Lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias antes de 
usarlo. La aplicación correcta es esencial para el 

funcionamiento adecuado del producto y para reducir el 
riesgo de lesiones.

USO PREVISTO
La sonda de temperatura cutánea para recién nacidos 
DeRoyal® es un dispositivo no estéril, previsto para ser 
conectado a una cuna radiante a fin de controlar la 
temperatura cutánea del recién nacido.

ADVERTENCIAS
• Pueden producirse lecturas de temperatura inexactas 

si:
• El dispositivo está dañado 
• No se siguen las instrucciones de uso
• El dispositivo se coloca o aplica de forma 

incorrecta
• Está prohibido darle un uso distinto al uso previsto.
• La falta de la almohadilla adhesiva durante el uso 

puede dar lugar a lecturas de temperatura inexactas. 
No continúe el uso hasta que la almohadilla adhesiva 
haya sido reemplazada.

• Suspenda el uso del dispositivo y reemplácelo 
inmediatamente si las lecturas de temperatura se 
detienen durante su uso.

• Aunque las reacciones adversas son raras, se han 
observado quemaduras eléctricas e irritación o 
inflamación de la piel, que aparecen durante el uso 
del sensor de temperatura cutánea o inmediatamente 
después de su uso.

• El equipamiento no puede diferenciar entre un 
aumento en la temperatura interna con piel fría 
(fiebre) y una temperatura interna y cutánea baja 
(hipotermia). Se debe controlar la temperatura del 
paciente.

PRECAUCIONES
• Antes de usar el dispositivo, compruebe que no está 

dañado.

• Suspenda el uso si observa una reacción alérgica por 
el uso de la cubierta de la almohadilla adhesiva.

• Considere una cubierta de almohadilla adhesiva 
menos agresiva si se irrita la piel al retirar la cubierta.

• Peligro de descarga eléctrica. No utilice el producto si 
el aislamiento del cable está dañado o si los hilos del 
cable están descubiertos.

• Verifique que el cable y el conector no se mojen y 
que se empleen técnicas apropiadas durante los 
procedimientos electroquirúrgicos a fin de reducir 
las interferencias de radiofrecuencia y potenciales 
quemaduras al paciente.

• Es necesario conectar correctamente un electrodo 
quirúrgico de retorno a tierra cerca del campo 
quirúrgico.

• NO entrelace los cables, especialmente los del monitor 
con los del equipo electroquirúrgico.

• El funcionamiento de la cuna radiante puede verse 
afectado temporalmente durante las activaciones 
electroquirúrgicas. Por tanto, deberán verificarse las 
lecturas anómalas de temperatura.

• La cubierta adhesiva de esta sonda no debe aplicarse 
sobre una superficie cutánea dañada debido a 
rozadura, laceración, incisión o quemaduras.

• No modifique el dispositivo ya que puede dañarse y/o 
provocar lesiones al paciente.

• Las condiciones ambientales (por ejemplo, el 
movimiento de aire) pueden afectar el equilibrio 
térmico del recién nacido.

COMPATIBILIDAD CON RM
La seguridad y compatibilidad del sensor de temperatura 
cutánea para recién nacidos no ha sido evaluada en el 
entorno de la RM. No ha sido probada la respuesta al 
calor, migración o artefactos de imagen en el entorno 
de la RM. La seguridad del sensor de temperatura 
cutánea para recién nacidos en el entorno de la RM es 
desconocida. Someter a un paciente con este dispositivo 
médico a un entorno de RM puede provocar lesiones en 
el paciente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Prepare la piel para recibir la almohadilla adhesiva, 

eliminando el vello y los aceites del cuerpo.
2. Extraiga el sensor de temperatura cutánea de su 

envase.
3. Despegue el papel de protección y coloque el sensor 

con la cubierta de la sonda en la piel del paciente.
4. Siga las indicaciones del médico para la colocación 

de la sonda. La práctica recomendada es sobre el 
estómago del paciente o a un costado.

5. Siga las instrucciones de uso de la cuna radiante.
6. Cuando haya concluido el control de la temperatura, 

retire con cuidado la cubierta adhesiva de la piel del 
paciente.

7. Desenchufe la sonda (en el conector) y deséchela. Para 

desconectar la sonda, sujete ambos conectores con 
firmeza y tire de ellos. No tire del cable ni del alambre.

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA DE LOS CABLES DE INTERFAZ
• Si es necesario, el cable puede limpiarse usando un 

paño Sani-Cloth® Plus, Sani-Cloth® Bleach, Sani-
Cloth® AF3 o uno equivalente que utilice uno de los 
siguientes ingredientes activos: cloruro de n-alquil 
dimetil etilbencil amonio, cloruro de n-alquil dimetil 
bencil amonio o hipoclorito de sodio.

• NO sumerja el cable en líquidos para su limpieza.
• NO esterilice el cable por autoclave ni con gas si la 

temperatura sobrepasa 60 °C (140 °F).

ESPECIFICACIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
• Rango operativo: 25° a 45° Celsius
• La parte del cuerpo de referencia es la temperatura de 

la superficie de la piel.
• El lugar de medición es la superficie de la piel.
• Precisión de ±0,2° Celsius

CONDICIONES DE TRANSPORTE Y ALMACENAMIENTO 
MANTÉNGASE SECO

MANTÉNGASE ALEJADO DE LA LUZ SOLAR

NO UTILICE EL PRODUCTO SI EL ENVASE ESTÁ DAÑADO
85%

Non-Condensing

HUMEDAD RELATIVA: 85 % SIN CONDENSACIÓN
55°C

-25°C
TEMPERATURA DE ALMACENAMIENTO: DE -25 °C A +55 °C

TEMPERATURA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO: DE 25 °C A 45 °C

Además de la autoridad competente en el país donde 
resida el paciente, cualquier incidente grave debe ser 
informado a DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantía contra 
defectos de calidad y fabricación de ciento veinte 
(120) días a partir de la fecha de envío de DeRoyal. 
LAS GARANTÍAS ESCRITAS DE DEROYAL SUSTITUYEN CUALQUIER 
GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDAS LAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O 
IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO DETERMINADO.

SONDE THERMIQUE POUR LES NOUVEAU-NES
NE PAS RÉUTILISER

DISPOSITIF MÉDICAUX

NON STERILE

NON FABRIQUE EN LATEX NATUREL

SUR ORDONNANCE 
UNIQUEMENT

LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE EXIGE QUE LE PRÉSENT 
PRODUIT SOIT VENDU OU UTILISÉ PAR OU SUR 
PRESCRIPTION D’UN MÉDECIN OU D’UN PRATICIEN 
AGRÉÉ.

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE
Avant utilisation, lire l’ensemble des avertissements 
et des instructions. Une application correcte est 

essentielle pour que le produit soit efficace et pour réduire 
le risque de blessure.

USAGE PRÉVU
La sonde thermique cutanée pour nouveau-nés DeRoyal® 
est un dispositif non stérile conçu pour être branché à 
un incubateur radiant, afin de surveiller la température 
cutanée du patient nouveau-né.

AVERTISSEMENTS
• La température indiquée peut être incorrecte si :

• le dispositif est endommagé 
• les instructions d’utilisation ne sont pas suivies
• le dispositif est mal placé ou mal mis en place

• Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé pour un autre usage 
que celui prévu.

• Le décollement du tampon adhésif lors de l’utilisation 
peut entraîner une indication erronée de la 
température. Arrêter d’utiliser le dispositif jusqu’au 
remplacement du tampon adhésif.

• Si la température ne s’affiche plus durant l’utilisation 
du dispositif, arrêter immédiatement de l’utiliser et le 
remplacer.

• Bien que rares, certains effets indésirables ont pu être 
constatés pendant ou suite à l’utilisation de la sonde 
thermique cutanée : brûlures électriques et irritation ou 
inflammation de la peau.

• Le dispositif n’est pas capable de différencier une 
augmentation de la température interne du corps si 
la peau est froide (fièvre) et une température interne 
basse si la température de la peau est également basse 
(hypothermie). La température du patient doit être 
surveillée.

PRÉCAUTIONS
• Examiner l’état du dispositif avant utilisation.

• Arrêter d’utiliser le dispositif en cas de réaction 
allergique au cache du tampon adhésif.

• Tester un cache de tampon adhésif moins agressif si 
l’irritation cutanée se produit au retrait du cache.

• Risque de choc électrique. Ne pas utiliser si la gaine du 
câble est endommagée ou les fils exposés.

• Veiller à ce que le câble et le connecteur ne soient 
pas mouillés et à utiliser des techniques appropriées 
pendant les procédures électrochirurgicales, afin de 
réduire les interférences radioélectriques et les risques 
de brûlure pour le patient.

• Il convient de raccorder correctement à la terre une 
électrode électrochirurgicale de référence appropriée, 
à proximité du site opératoire concerné.

• NE PAS emmêler les câbles, en particulier ceux du 
moniteur, avec les câbles du bloc électrochirurgical.

• Le fonctionnement de l’incubateur radiant néonatal 
peut être temporairement affecté pendant les 
procédures d’activation électrochirurgicale. Procéder 
à des vérifications en cas de valeurs de température 
inhabituelles.

• Le cache adhésif de cette sonde ne doit jamais être 
appliqué sur une peau abîmée par abrasion, lacération, 
incision ou brûlure.

• Toute modification du dispositif risque de provoquer 
des dommages et/ou de blesser le patient.

• Les conditions environnementales (p. ex. le 
mouvement de l’air) peuvent altérer l’équilibre 
thermique du nourrisson.

COMPATIBILITE IRM
La sécurité et la compatibilité de la sonde thermique 
cutanée pour nouveau-nés n’ont pas été testées dans des 
conditions de résonance magnétique. Le chauffage, la 
migration ou les artéfacts d’image de la sonde n’ont pas 
été testés dans des conditions de résonance magnétique. 
La sécurité de la sonde thermique cutanée pour nouveau-
nés dans l’environnement IRM est inconnue. Effectuer un 
examen à un patient qui possède ce dispositif médical 
peut causer des blessures au patient.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Préparer la peau pour le tampon adhésif en enlevant la 

graisse cutanée et les poils.
2. Extraire la sonde thermique cutanée de son emballage.
3. Détacher la feuille de protection et appliquer la sonde 

avec son cache sur la peau du patient.
4. Le positionnement de la sonde s’effectue à la 

discrétion du médecin. Selon les bonnes pratiques, le 
positionnement s’effectue sur le ventre ou sur le côté 
du patient.

5. Respecter les instructions d’utilisation relatives à 
l’incubateur néonatal radiant.

6. Une fois la surveillance de température terminée, 
retirer avec précaution le cache adhésif de la peau du 
patient.

7. Débrancher la sonde (au niveau du connecteur) et 
la mettre au rebut. Pour débrancher la sonde, saisir 
fermement les deux connecteurs et tirer. Ne pas tirer 
directement sur le câble ou le fil.

INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE DES CABLES D’INTERFACE
• Au besoin, le câble peut être nettoyé en l’essuyant avec 

un chiffon de nettoyage Sani-Cloth® Plus, un chiffon de 
nettoyage Sani-Cloth® Bleach, un chiffon de nettoyage 
Sani-Cloth® AF3 ou un chiffon équivalent en utilisant 
l’un des ingrédients actifs suivants : chlorure de 
N-alkyl-diméthyl-éthyl-benzyl ammonium, chlorure de 
N-alkyl-diméthyl-benzyl ammonium, et hypochlorite 
de sodium.

• NE PAS immerger le câble dans des liquides pour le 
nettoyage.

• NE PAS passer le câble dans un autoclave ou un 
stérilisateur à gaz au-delà de 60 °C (140 °F).

CARACTERISTIQUES DE FONCTIONNEMENT
• Plage de sortie nominale : 25 à 45° Celsius
• Le site corporel de référence est la température 

cutanée en surface.
• Le site de mesure est la surface de la peau.
• Précision à ±0,2° Celsius

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE TRANSPORT

GARDER AU SEC

TENIR À L’ABRI DE LA LUMIÈRE DU SOLEIL

NE PAS UTILISER SI L’EMBALLAGE EST ENDOMMAGÉ
85%

Non-Condensing

HUMIDITE RELATIVE : 85 % SANS CONDENSATION
55°C

-25°C
TEMPERATURE DE STOCKAGE : -25 °C A +55 °C

TEMPERATURE DE SERVICE : 25 °C A 45 °C

Tout incident grave doit être signalé à l’autorité 
compétente du pays où réside le patient ainsi qu’à 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité et main-
d’œuvre de cent vingt (120) jours à compter de la date 
d’expédition par DeRoyal. LES GARANTIES ÉCRITES DE DEROYAL 
REMPLACENT TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES 
GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE 
ARTICULIER.

TEMPERATURFÜHLER FÜR NEUGEBORENE
NICHT WIEDERVERWENDEN

MEDIZINPRODUKTE

UNSTERIL

ENTHÄLT KEINEN NATURKAUTSCHUK

NUR ZUR 
VERWENDUNG 

DURCH ARZT- BZW. 
PFLEGEPERSONAL

NACH US-AMERIKANISCHEM RECHT DARF DIESES 
MEDIZINPRODUKT NUR VON EINEM ARZT BZW. EINER 
ZUGELASSENEN FACHKRAFT ODER AUF ÄRZTLICHE 
VERORDNUNG HIN ABGEGEBEN WERDEN.

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
Lesen Sie bitte vor dem Gebrauch alle 
Warnhinweise und Anweisungen. Eine korrekte 

Anpassung ist grundlegend für die einwandfreie 
Funktionstüchtigkeit des Produkts und für die Reduktion 
der Verletzungsgefahr.

ZWECKBESTIMMUNG
Der DeRoyal® Hauttemperaturfühler für Neugeborene 
ist ein unsteriles Produkt, das für den Anschluss an 
einen Heizstrahler für Säuglinge und die Überwachung 
der oberflächlichen Hauttemperatur von Säuglingen 
bestimmt ist.

WARNHINWEISE
• In folgenden Fällen kann es zu ungenauen 

Temperaturmesswerten kommen:
• Produkt beschädigt 
• Anleitung für den Gebrauch nicht befolgt
• Falsches Positionieren oder Anlegen des Geräts

• Die nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des 
Produkts ist verboten.

• Ein Versagen des Klebepads während der Verwendung 
kann zu falschen Temperaturmesswerten führen. Das 
Klebepad ersetzen und erst dann wieder verwenden.

• Wenn während der Verwendung keine 
Temperaturmesswerte angezeigt werden, das Gerät 
unverzüglich ersetzen.

• Nebenwirkungen sind selten, jedoch wurde Folgendes 
mit der Verwendung des Hauttemperatursensors 
während oder kurz nach der Anwendung in 
Verbindung gebracht: elektrische Verbrennungen und 
Hautreizungen oder -entzündungen.

• Das Gerät kann nicht zwischen einem Anstieg der 
Kerntemperatur mit kalter Haut (Fieber) und einer 
niedrigen Kern- und Hauttemperatur (Hypothermie) 
unterscheiden. Daher sollte die interne Temperatur des 
Patienten ebenfalls überwacht werden.

VORSICHTSHINWEISE
• Gerät vor der Verwendung auf Schäden überprüfen.

• Nicht weiter verwenden, wenn eine allergische 
Reaktion auf das deckende Klebepad beobachtet wird.

• Wenn beim Entfernen des Klebepads eine Hautreizung 
erkennbar ist, sollte eine hautschonendere Ausführung 
gewählt verwenden.

• Stromschlaggefahr. Bei beschädigtem Kabelmantel 
oder frei liegenden Drähten nicht verwenden.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kabel und der 
Steckverbinder nicht nass werden und dass bei 
elektrochirurgischen Verfahren sachgemäße Techniken 
verwendet wird, damit durch Störfrequenzen 
verursachte Ströme und somit die Gefahr von 
Verbrennungen des Patienten so gering wie möglich 
gehalten werden.

• Eine geeignete elektrochirurgische Neutralelektrode 
zur Erdung muss nahe an der aktiven OP-Stelle 
sachgerecht angeschlossen werden.

• Die Kabel, insbesondere die Kabel des Monitors, 
NICHT mit den Kabeln der elektrochirurgischen Einheit 
verheddern.

• Die Funktion des Heizstrahlers für Säuglinge kann 
während der Aktivierung von elektrochirurgischen 
Geräten vorübergehend beeinträchtigt sein. 
Ungewöhnliche Temperaturwerte sind zu überprüfen.

• Die selbstklebende Abdeckung auf dem Fühler 
darf nicht an einer durch Schürf-, Riss-, Schnitt- und 
Brandwunden geschädigten Hautstelle angebracht 
werden.

• Keine Änderungen an dem Gerät vornehmen, denn 
dies könnte Schäden und/oder Verletzungen des 
Patienten hervorrufen.

• Die Umgebungsbedingungen (z.B. Luftzug) können 
sich auf die Wärmebilanz des Säuglings auswirken.

MR-TAUGLICHKEIT
Der DeRoyal® Hauttemperaturfühler wurde nicht auf 
Sicherheit und Kompatibilität in MR-Umgebung geprüft. 
Er wurde nicht auf Erhitzung, Migration oder Bildartefakte 
in MR-Umgebung getestet. Die Sicherheit des 
Hauttemperaturfühlers in MR-Umgebung ist unbekannt. 
Die MR-Untersuchung eines Patienten, der dieses 
Medizinprodukt am Körper trägt, kann zu Verletzungen 
des Patienten führen.

ANLEITUNG FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH
1. Die Haut für das selbstklebende Pad vorbereiten, 

indem Hautfett und Haare entfernt werden.
2. Den Hauttemperatursensor aus der Packung nehmen.
3. Die Abziehfolie entfernen und den Sensor mit dem 

abdeckenden Klebepad an der Haut des Patienten 
anbringen.

4. Die Positionierung des Sensors hat nach Ermessen 
des Arztes zu erfolgen. Als optimal haben sich die 
Positionierung an Oberbauch oder Seite erwiesen.

5. Die Gebrauchsanweisung des Heizstrahlers für 
Säuglinge befolgen.

6. Wenn die Temperaturüberwachung abgeschlossen ist, 
die selbstklebende Abdeckung vorsichtig von der Haut 
des Patienten entfernen.

7. Den Fühler (am Steckverbinder) ausstecken und 
entsorgen. Zum Abtrennen beide Stecker fest ergreifen 
und auseinander ziehen. Nicht am Kabel oder Draht 
ziehen.

REINIGUNGSANWEISUNGEN FÜR SCHNITTSTELLENKABEL
• Falls erforderlich, kann das Kabel gesäubert werden, 

indem es mit einem der Fertigreinigungstücher 
Sani-Cloth® Plus, Sani-Cloth® Bleach oder Sani-Cloth® 
AF3 oder aber mit einem gleichwertigen Tuch unter 
Einsatz eines der folgenden Wirkstoffe abgewischt 
wird: N-Alkyldimethyl(ethylbenzyl)ammoniumchloride, 
Benzalkoniumchlorid und Natriumhypochlorit.

• DAS KABEL ZUR REINIGUNG nicht vollständig in 
Flüssigkeiten eintauchen.

• Das Kabel NICHT bei Temperatur über 60˚C (140°F) 
autoklavieren oder mit Gas sterilisieren.

TECHNISCHE BETRIEBSDATEN
• Nomineller Abgabebereich: 25 bis 45° Celsius
• Als Referenz gilt die Hautoberflächentemperatur.
• Die Messstelle ist die Hautoberfläche.
• Messgenauigkeit ±0,2° Celsius

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT 

VOR NÄSSE SCHÜTZEN

VOR SONNENLICHT SCHÜTZEN

BEI BESCHÄDIGTER VERPACKUNG NICHT VERWENDEN
85%

Non-Condensing

RELATIVE LUFTFEUCHTIGKEIT: 85 %, NICHT KONDENSIEREND
55°C

-25°C
LAGERUNGSTEMPERATUR: –25 °C BIS +55 °C

BETRIEBSTEMPERATUR: 25 °C BIS 45 °C

Außer bei den zuständigen Landesbehörden am 
Patientenwohnsitz sind schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse 
auch bei DeRoyal Industries Inc. zu melden.

GARANTIE
DeRoyal garantiert für den Zeitraum von hundertzwanzig 
(120) Tagen ab dem Tag des Versands durch DeRoyal, 
dass seine Produkte frei von Qualitätsmängeln und 
Herstellungsfehlern sind. DEROYALS SCHRIFTLICHE GARANTIE 
TRITT AN DIE STELLE JEDER ANDEREN IMPLIZITEN GARANTIE, 
EINSCHLIESSLICH DER GARANTIE FÜR VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT UND 
GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT FÜR BESTIMMTE ZWECKE.
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SONDA PER LA TEMPERATURA 
CUTANEA NEONATALE

NON RIUTILIZZARE

DISPOSITIVI MEDICI

NON STERILE

NON IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE

SOLO SU 
PRESCRIZIONE 

MEDICA

LE LEGGI FEDERALI DEGLI STATI UNITI D’AMERICA 
LIMITANO LA VENDITA DEL PRESENTE DISPOSITIVO A 
MEDICI, A PERSONALE AUTORIZZATO O A OPERATORI 
SANITARI ABILITATI.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Leggere tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni prima 
dell’uso. Applicare correttamente il prodotto è 

fondamentale per garantirne il regolare funzionamento e 
ridurre il rischio di lesioni.

USO PREVISTO
La sonda DeRoyal® per la misurazione della temperatura 
cutanea superficiale dei neonati è un dispositivo non 
sterile, ideato per essere collegato a un riscaldatore 
radiante allo scopo di monitorare la temperatura cutanea 
superficiale dei neonati.

AVVERTENZE
• Possono verificarsi errori di rilevamento della 

temperatura nel caso in cui:
• il dispositivo sia danneggiato 
• non si rispettino le indicazioni per l’uso
• il dispositivo venga posizionato e installato 

erroneamente
• Non utilizzare il prodotto per fini diversi da quelli 

previsti.
• Se si usa il dispositivo con una compressa adesiva 

danneggiata, si possono verificare errori di 
rilevamento della temperatura. Sostituire la compressa 
adesiva prima di continuare a usare il dispositivo.

• Interrompere l’uso del dispositivo e sostituirlo 
immediatamente, se non viene più rilevata la 
temperatura.

• Le reazioni avverse sono rare, ma ustioni elettriche 
e irritazione o infiammazione cutanea sono state 
associate all’uso del sensore di temperatura cutanea, 
durante o subito dopo l’utilizzo.

• L’apparecchiatura non è in grado di distinguere tra un 
aumento della temperatura interna con cute fredda 
(febbre) e una temperatura interna e cutanea basse 
(ipotermia). Monitorare la temperatura del paziente.

PRECAUZIONI

• Prima di usare il dispositivo controllare che non sia 
danneggiato.

• Interrompere l’uso del dispositivo se si manifesta 
qualsiasi reazione allergica all’utilizzo della copertura 
della compressa adesiva.

• Se subito dopo la rimozione della copertura della 
compressa adesiva compare un’irritazione cutanea, 
utilizzare una copertura meno aggressiva.

• Pericolo di scariche elettriche. Non utilizzare il 
dispositivo se l’isolante del cavo è danneggiato o i fili 
sono scoperti.

• Accertarsi che il cavo e il connettore non si bagnino e 
utilizzare tecniche appropriate durante le procedure 
elettrochirurgiche per ridurre la corrente che causa 
interferenze da radiofrequenze e il rischio di ustioni al 
paziente.

• È necessario collegare in modo appropriato un 
elettrodo di massa dispersivo per elettrochirurgia 
adeguato vicino al sito chirurgico attivo.

• NON intrecciare i cavi, specialmente quelli del monitor, 
con i cavi del dispositivo elettrochirurgico.

• Il funzionamento del riscaldatore radiante neonatale 
può essere temporaneamente alterato durante le 
attivazioni elettrochirurgiche. Controllare eventuali 
valori di temperatura anomali.

• Non applicare mai la copertura adesiva di questa 
sonda su una superficie cutanea lesionata da 
abrasione, lacerazione, incisione o ustione.

• Non modificare il dispositivo, o si potrebbero causare 
danni e/o lesioni al paziente.

• Le condizioni ambientali (ad es. movimento d’aria) 
possono influire sull’equilibrio termico del neonato.

COMPATIBILITÀ RMN
La sonda per la temperatura cutanea neonatale DeRoyal® 
non è stata valutata per quanto riguarda sicurezza 
e compatibilità in un ambiente di RMN. Non è stata 
testata per quanto riguarda riscaldamento, migrazione o 
artefatti d’immagine in un ambiente di RMN. La sicurezza 
della sonda per la temperatura cutanea neonatale in 
un ambiente di RMN è sconosciuta. La scansione di un 
paziente portatore di questo dispositivo medico può 
causare lesioni al paziente.

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
1. Preparare la cute per la compressa adesiva, 

rimuovendo eventuali peli e tracce di grasso corporeo.
2. Estrarre il sensore di temperatura cutanea dalla 

confezione.
3. Staccare il rivestimento protettivo e applicare il 

sensore con il coprisonda alla cute del paziente.
4. Posizionare la sonda a discrezione del medico. La 

prassi migliore prevede l’applicazione sullo stomaco o 
sul fianco del paziente.

5. Attenersi alle indicazioni per l’uso del riscaldatore 

radiante neonatale.
6. Una volta terminato il monitoraggio della temperatura, 

staccare delicatamente la copertura adesiva dalla cute 
del paziente.

7. Scollegare la sonda (in corrispondenza del connettore) 
e smaltirla. Per scollegare la sonda, afferrare 
saldamente entrambi i connettori e tirare. Non tirare 
afferrando il cavo o il filo.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA DEI CAVI DI INTERFACCIA
• Se necessario, è possibile pulire il cavo con una 

salvietta detergente Sani-Cloth® Plus, una salvietta 
detergente Sani-Cloth® Bleach, una salvietta 
detergente Sani-Cloth® AF3 o una salvietta equivalente 
utilizzando uno dei seguenti principi attivi: n-alchil 
dimetil etilbenzil ammonio cloruro, n-alchil dimetil 
benzil ammonio cloruro e ipoclorito di sodio.

• NON immergere il cavo in alcun tipo di liquido per 
pulirlo.

• NON sterilizzare il cavo in autoclave o con gas se la 
temperatura supererà i 60 °C (140 °F).

SPECIFICHE DI ESERCIZIO
• Intervallo di misurazione nominale: da 25 °C a 45 °C
• Il sito corporeo di riferimento è la temperatura della 

superficie cutanea.
• Il sito di misurazione è la superficie cutanea.
• Accuratezza ±0,2 °C

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO

TENERE ASCIUTTO

TENERE AL RIPARO DALLA LUCE SOLARE

NON UTILIZZARE SE LA CONFEZIONE È DANNEGGIATA
85%

Non-Condensing

UMIDITÀ RELATIVA: 85% SENZA CONDENSA
55°C

-25°C
TEMPERATURA DI CONSERVAZIONE: DA -25 °C A +55 °C

TEMPERATURA DI ESERCIZIO: DA 25 °C A 45 °C

Oltre che all’autorità competente del paese di residenza 
del paziente, gli incidenti gravi devono essere segnalati 
anche a DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANZIA
I prodotti DeRoyal sono garantiti per centoventi (120) 
giorni dalla data di spedizione dallo stabilimento 
DeRoyal per quanto riguarda qualità e lavorazione del 
prodotto. LE GARANZIE SCRITTE DI DEROYAL SOSTITUISCONO 
QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA, IVI COMPRESE LE GARANZIE DI 
COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UN USO SPECIFICO.

SONDAS DE TEMPERATURA NEONATAL
NÃO REUTILIZAR

DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS

NÃO ESTÉRIL

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL

SOMENTE PARA RX

A LEGISLAÇÃO FEDERAL DOS EUA RESTRINGE A VENDA OU 
UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE DISPOSITIVO PARA OU MEDIANTE A 
PRESCRIÇÃO DE UM MÉDICO OU PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE 
AUTORIZADO.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Leia todos os avisos e instruções antes de usar. A 
aplicação correta é essencial para o funcionamento 

adequado do produto e para reduzir o risco de lesão.

FINALIDADE DE USO
A Sonda de Temperatura da Superfície de Pele Neonatal 
da DeRoyal® é um dispositivo não estéril, destinado à 
conexão com um aquecedor por radiação infantil, para 
monitorar a temperatura da superfície da pele do paciente 
neonatal.

AVISOS
• Leituras de temperatura incorretas podem ocorrer se:

• O dispositivo está danificado 
• As Instruções de Uso não foram seguidas
• A colocação ou aplicação do dispositivo é 

incorreta
• Utilizar o produto fora de sua finalidade de uso é 

proibido.
• Falha do apoiador adesivo durante o uso pode resultar 

em leituras incorretas da temperatura. Não continue a 
utilizar até que o apoiador adesivo seja substituído.

• Descontinue o uso ou substitua o dispositivo 
imediatamente se as leituras de temperatura cessarem 
durante o uso.

• Embora reações adversas sejam raras, as seguintes têm 
sido associadas com o uso do sensor de temperatura 
da pele durante a utilização ou imediatamente após a 
sua utilização: queimaduras elétricas e irritação da pele 
ou inflamação.

• O equipamento não pode diferenciar entre um 
aumento da temperatura do núcleo com uma pele 
fria (febre) e uma temperatura baixa de núcleo e de 
pele (hipotermia). A temperatura do paciente deve ser 
monitorada.

PRECAUÇÕES
• Inspecione o dispositivo antes do uso para verificar se 

existem danos.
• Descontinue o uso se forem observadas reações 

alérgicas pelo uso da cobertura adesiva.
• Considere uma cobertura adesiva menos agressiva se 

a irritação da pele surgir após a remoção da cobertura.
• Risco de choque elétrico. NÃO utilize se o isolamento 

do cabo estiver danificado ou fios desencapados 
estiverem expostos.

• Assegure-se de que o cabo e o conector não estejam 
úmidos e que as técnicas adequadas estejam sendo 
usadas durante os procedimentos eletrocirúrgicos 
para reduzir as correntes de interferência de 
radiofrequência e queimaduras potenciais para o 
paciente.

• Um eletrodo de aterramento dispersivo eletrocirúrgico 
adequado próximo ao local cirúrgico ativo deve ser 
conectado corretamente.

• NÃO entrelace os cabos, especialmente os cabos do 
monitor, com os cabos da unidade eletrocirúrgica.

• A operação do aquecedor por radiação infantil pode 
ser temporariamente afetada durante as ativações 
eletrocirúrgicas. Leituras de temperatura incomuns 
devem ser verificadas.

• NÃO aplique a cobertura adesiva desta sonda a uma 
superfície de pele que foi danificada por abrasão, 
laceração, incisão ou queimadura.

• NÃO modifique o dispositivo. Isso pode resultar em 
dano e/ou ferimento ao paciente.

• Condições de ambiente (por exemplo, movimento do 
ar) podem afetar o balanço térmico da criança.

COMPATIBILIDADE DE RM
O sensor neonatal de temperatura de pele não foi 
avaliado quanto à segurança e compatibilidade no 
ambiente de RM. Não foi testado para aquecimento, 
migração ou artefato de imagem no ambiente de RM. A 
segurança do sensor neonatal de temperatura de pele no 
ambiente de RM é desconhecida. A escaneamento de um 
paciente com este dispositivo médico pode resultar em 
ferimentos.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1. Prepare a pele para o apoiador adesivo removendo os 

óleos e pelos do corpo.
2. Remova o Sensor de Temperatura da Pele da sua 

embalagem.
3. Remova o revestimento de liberação e aplique o 

sensor com a cobertura da sonda na pele do paciente.
4. Seguindo as orientações do médico para 

posicionamento da sonda. A melhor prática é no 
estômago ou ao lado do paciente.

5. Siga as instruções de uso do aquecedor por radiação 
infantil.

6. Quando o monitoramento de temperatura for 
concluído, remova cuidadosamente a cobertura 

adesiva da pele do paciente.
7. Desconecte a sonda (no conector) e descarte a 

sonda. Para desconectar, segure ambos os conectores 
firmemente e puxe. Não puxe pelo cabo ou fio.

INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA PARA CABOS DE INTERFACE
• Se necessário, o cabo deve ser limpo passando 

uma toalha de limpeza Sani-Cloth® Plus, Sani-Cloth® 
Bleach, Sani-Cloth® AF3 ou equivalente, utilizando 
um dos ingredientes ativos a seguir: n-alkyl dimethyl 
ethylbenzyl ammonium chlorides, n-alkyl dimethyl 
benzyl ammonium chlorides e sodium hypochlorite.

• NÃO mergulhe o cabo em líquidos para limpeza.
• NÃO realize a autoclavagem do cabo ou esterilize com 

gás, se a temperatura excederá 60˚ C (140˚F).

ESPECIFICAÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO
• Faixa nominal de resultados: de 25 a 45° Celsius
• O local de referência no corpo é a temperatura 

corporal interna.
• O local de medição é a superfície da pele.
• Com precisão de ±0,2° Celsius

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE 

MANTER SECO

MANTER LONGE DA LUZ SOLAR

NÃO UTILIZAR SE A EMBALAGEM ESTIVER DANIFICADA
85%

Non-Condensing

UMIDADE RELATIVA: 85% SEM CONDENSAR
55°C

-25°C
TEMPERATURA DE ARMAZENAMENTO: - 25°C A + 55°C

TEMPERATURA DE FUNCIONAMENTO: 25°C A 45°C

Além da autoridade competente no país de residência 
do paciente, incidentes graves também devem ser 
comunicados à DeRoyal Industries.

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por cento 
e vinte (120) dias a partir da data de expedição pela 
mesma, em relação à qualidade do produto e à mão de 
obra. AS GARANTIAS POR ESCRITO DA DEROYAL SÃO FORNECIDAS 
EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS, 
INCLUINDO GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UM 
DETERMINADO PROPÓSITO.

NEONATALE TEMPERATUURSONDE
NIET OPNIEUW GEBRUIKEN

MEDISCHE HULPMIDDELEN

NIET-STERIEL

NIET VERVAARDIGD UIT NATUURLATEX

GEBRUIK 
UITSLUITEND OP 

VOORSCHRIFT 
VAN MEDISCH 

PERSONEEL

VOLGENS FEDERALE WETGEVING IN DE VS MAG DIT 
PRODUCT UITSLUITEND WORDEN VERKOCHT OF 
GEBRUIKT DOOR OF OP AANWIJZING VAN EEN ARTS OF 
EEN GEDIPLOMEERDE GEZONDHEIDSWERKER.

BELANGRIJK INFORMATIE
Lees vóór gebruik alle waarschuwingen en 
instructies door. Voor een goede werking van het 

product en om de kans op letsel te verkleinen, is het 
essentieel dat het product op de juiste manier wordt 
aangebracht.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
De DeRoyal® neonatale huidtemperatuursonde is 
een niet-steriel hulpmiddel voor aansluiting op een 
stralingsverwarmer voor kleine kinderen om de 
huidtemperatuur van de pasgeboren patiënt te bewaken.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
• Temperatuuruitlezingen kunnen onnauwkeurig zijn 

als:
• het hulpmiddel beschadigd is 
• gebruiksaanwijzingen niet in acht worden 

genomen
• het hulpmiddel verkeerd wordt aangebracht of 

gebruikt
• Ander gebruik van dit hulpmiddel dan het beoogde 

gebruik is verboden.
• Als de zelfklevende pad niet goed werkt, kunnen 

temperatuuruitlezingen onjuist zijn. Gebruik de sonde 
pas weer nadat de zelfklevende pad is vervangen.

• Stop het gebruik van het hulpmiddel onmiddellijk en 
vervang het als de temperatuur tijdens het gebruik 
niet meer wordt gemeten.

• Hoewel bijwerkingen zeldzaam zijn, zijn de 
volgende bijwerkingen in verband gebracht met 
de huidtemperatuursensor tijdens of direct na zijn 
gebruik: elektrische brandwonden en irritatie van de 
huid of ontsteking.

• De apparatuur kan geen onderscheid maken tussen 
een verhoging van de kerntemperatuur bij een koele 
huid (koorts) en een lage kern- en huidtemperatuur 
(hypothermie). De temperatuur van de patiënt moet 
worden bewaakt.

AANDACHTSPUNTEN
• Inspecteer vóór gebruik of het hulpmiddel niet is 

beschadigd.

• Gebruik het hulpmiddel niet meer als een allergische 
reactie op het zelfklevende kapje van de pad wordt 
waargenomen.

• Overweeg gebruik van een minder agressief 
zelfklevend kapje als er na de verwijdering van het 
kapje huidirritatie blijkt te zijn.

• Gevaar voor elektrische schokken. Gebruik het 
hulpmiddel niet als de isolatie van de draden 
beschadigd is of draden blootliggen.

• Zorg ervoor dat de kabel en connector niet 
nat worden en dat tijdens elektrochirurgische 
procedures de juiste technieken worden gebruikt 
om radiofrequentiestoringsstroom en mogelijke 
brandwonden bij de patiënt te verminderen.

• Een passende elektrochirurgische dispersieve 
aardingselektrode moet in de buurt van de actieve 
chirurgische plaats aangesloten worden op de juiste 
manier.

• Verstrengel NOOIT de kabels, en dan met name 
de monitorkabels, met de kabels van de 
elektrochirurgische unit.

• De werking van de stralingsverwarmer voor kleine 
kinderen kan tijdelijk beïnvloed worden tijdens 
elektrochirurgische activeringen. Controleer 
ongebruikelijke temperatuuruitlezingen.

• Breng het zelfklevende kapje van deze sonde nooit 
aan op een huidoppervlak dat beschadigd is door 
schuur, scheur-, snij- of brandwonden.

• Breng geen wijzigingen aan in het hulpmiddel want 
dit kan leiden tot schade en/of letsel bij de patiënt.

• Omgevingsfactoren (zoals luchtstromen) kunnen van 
invloed zijn op de temperatuurbalans van het kleine 
kind.

MR-COMPATIBILITEIT
De huidtemperatuursensor voor pasgeborenen 
is niet beoordeeld voor wat betreft de veiligheid 
en compatibiliteit in MR-omgevingen. Het 
hulpmiddel is niet getest op verwarming, migratie of 
beeldartefacten in MR-omgevingen. De veiligheid van 
de huidtemperatuursonde voor pasgeborenen in MR-
omgevingen is onbekend. Het scannen van een patiënt 
die gebruik maakt van dit medische hulpmiddel kan tot 
letsel bij de patiënt leiden.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Bereid de huid voor op het kleefkapje door 

lichaamsoliën en haren te verwijderen.
2. Verwijder de huidtemperatuursensor uit zijn 

verpakking.
3. Trek de beschermstrook los en breng de sensor met 

het sondekapje aan op de huid van de patiënt.
4. Volg het oordeel van de behandelend arts voor het 

aanbrengen van de sonde. Meestal worden goede 
resultaten bereikt bij aanbrenging op de buik of de zij 
van de patiënt.

5. Volg de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de 
stralingsverwarmer voor het kleine kind.

6. Verwijder, wanneer de temperatuurbewaking is 
voltooid, voorzichtig het zelfklevende kapje van de 
huid van de patiënt.

7. Maak de sonde los (bij de connector) en gooi deze 
weg. Om de sonde los te maken, dient u beide 
connectoren stevig vast te pakken en eraan te trekken. 
Trek niet aan de kabel of draad.

REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES VOOR VERBINDINGSKABELS
• Indien nodig kan de kabel worden gereinigd 

door deze af te vegen met een Sani-Cloth® 
Plus-reinigingsdoekje, een Sani-Cloth® 
Bleach-reinigingsdoekje, een Sani-Cloth® AF3-
reinigingsdoekje of een equivalent doekje met 
een van de volgende actieve bestanddelen: 
n-alkyldimethylethylbenzylammoniumchloriden, 
n-alkyldimethylbenzylammoniumchloriden, en 
natriumhypochloriet.

• Dompel de kabel NIET onder in vloeistof om deze te 
reinigen.

• Autoclaveer de kabel NIET en steriliseer deze niet met 
gas als de temperatuur stijgt tot boven 60°C (140°F).

GEBRUIKSSPECIFICATIES
• Nominaal uitgangsbereik: 25 tot 45° Celsius
• Het betreffende lichaamsdeel is de temperatuur van 

het huidoppervlak.
• De meetplek is het huidoppervlak.
• Nauwkeurig tot ±0,2° Celsius

OMSTANDIGHEDEN VOOR OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
DROOG BEWAREN

HOUD DIT PRODUCT VERWIJDERD VAN DIRECT ZONLICHT

NIET GEBRUIKEN ALS VERPAKKING BESCHADIGD IS
85%

Non-Condensing

RELATIEVE VOCHTIGHEID: 85% NIET-CONDENSEREND
55°C

-25°C
OPSLAGTEMPERATUUR: -25°C TOT +55°C

BEDRIJFSTEMPERATUUR: 25°C TOT 45°C

Ernstige incidenten moeten worden gemeld aan de 
bevoegde instantie in het land waarin de patiënt 
woonachtig is en aan DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Voor DeRoyal producten geldt een garantieperiode, voor 
wat betreft de productkwaliteit en het vakmanschap, van 
honderdentwintig (120) dagen vanaf de verzenddatum. 
DE SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIES VAN DEROYAL WORDEN GEGEVEN 
IN PLAATS VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES, MET INBEGRIP VAN 
GARANTIES INZAKE DE VERKOOPBAARHEID OF DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR 
EEN BEPAALD DOEL. 

NEONATAL SICAKLIK PROBU
TEKRAR KULLANMAYIN

TIBBİ CİHAZ

STERİL DEĞİL

DOĞAL KAUÇUK LATEKS İÇERMEZ

REÇETEYE 
TABİDİR

A.B.D. FEDERAL KANUNLARINA GÖRE BU CIHAZ 
SADECE BIR DOKTOR (VEYA UYGUN ŞEKILDE LISANSLI 
UYGULAYICI) TARAFINDAN VEYA EMRIYLE SATILABILIR.

ÖNEMLİ
Lütfen kullanmadan önce tüm uyarıları ve talimatları 
dikkatlice okuyun. Doğru uygulama ürünün doğru 

çalışması ve yaralanma riskini azaltma açısından önemlidir.

KULLANIM AMACI
DeRoyal® Neonatal Cilt Yüzeyi Sıcaklık Probu, yenidoğan 
hastanın cilt yüzeyi sıcaklığını izlemek amacıyla bir bebek 
radyant ısıtıcısına bağlanmak üzere tasarlanmış steril 
olmayan bir cihazdır.

UYARILAR
• Şu durumlarda sıcaklık okumaları yanlış olabilir:

• Cihaz hasarlıysa 
• Kullanım Talimatları uygulanmazsa
• Cihaz yanlış yerleştirilir ya da uygulanırsa

• Cihazın kullanım amacı dışında kullanılması yasaktır.
• Yapışkan pedin kullanım sırasında arızalanması yanlış 

sıcaklık değerlerine neden olabilir. Yapışkan ped 
değiştirilene kadar kullanımına devam etmeyin.

• Kullanım sırasında sıcaklık okumaları kesilirse kullanımı 
bırakın ve cihazı derhal değiştirin.

• Advers reaksiyonlar nadir olmakla birlikte aşağıdakiler, 
kullanım sırasında veya kullanımdan hemen sonra cilt 
sıcaklık sensörünün kullanımıyla ilişkilendirilir: elektrik 
yanıkları ve cilt tahrişi veya iltihabı.

• Ekipman, soğuk bir ciltte (ateş) vücut ısısında artış ve 
düşük bir vücut ve cilt sıcaklığı (hipotermi) arasında 
ayrım yapamaz. Hastanın sıcaklığı izlenmelidir.

İKAZLAR
• Kullanmadan önce cihazı hasara karşı inceleyin.
• Yapışkanlı ped kapağının kullanımından kaynaklanan 

alerjik reaksiyon gözlemlenirse kullanmayı bırakın.
• Kapağın çıkarılmasının ardından ciltte tahriş meydana 

gelirse daha az agresif bir yapışkan ped kapağı 
kullanmayı düşünün.

• Elektrik çarpma tehlikesi. Kablo yalıtımı hasar 

görmüşse veya teller açıktaysa kullanmayın.
• Kablo ve konektörün ıslanmamasına, elektrocerrahi 

işlemleri sırasında radyofrekans enterferans akımı 
ve hastanın yanması olasılığını önlemek için uygun 
tekniklerin kullanılmasına dikkat edin.

• Yeterli bir elektrocerrahi dispersif toprak elektrotu, aktif 
cerrahi bölgeye yakın ve uygun şekilde bağlı olmalıdır.

• Kabloları, özellikle de monitör kabloları ile 
elektrocerrahi ünitesinin kablolarını birbirine 
DOLAŞTIRMAYIN.

• Bebek radyant ısıtıcısının çalışması, elektrocerrahi 
aktivasyonlar sırasında geçici olarak etkilenebilir. 
Olağandışı sıcaklık ölçümleri kontrol edilmelidir.

• Bu prob üzerindeki yapışkan kapak hiçbir zaman 
aşınma, yaralanma, insizyon veya yanma nedeniyle 
hasar görmüş bir cilt yüzeyine uygulanmamalıdır.

• Hastanın zarar görmesine ve/veya yaralanmasına 
neden olabileceği için cihazı modifiye etmeyin.

• Çevresel koşullar (örn. hava hareketi) bebeğin termal 
dengesini etkileyebilir.

MR UYUMLULUĞU
• Neonatal Cilt Sıcaklığı Probu, MR ortamında güvenlik 

ve uyumluluk açısından değerlendirilmemiştir. MR 
ortamında ısınma, yer değişimi veya görüntü artefaktı 
açısından test edilmemiştir. Neonatal Cilt Sıcaklığı 
Sensörünün MR ortamındaki güvenliğine dair bilgi 
bulunmamaktadır. Bu tıbbi cihaza sahip bir hastanın 
taranması hastanın yaralanmasına neden olabilir.

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI
1. Vücut yağı ve tüylerini temizleyerek cildi yapışkan ped 

için hazırlayın.
2. Cilt Sıcaklık Sensörünü paketinden çıkarın.
3. Açma astarını soyun ve sensörü prob kapağı ile 

hastanın cildine uygulayın.
4. Probun yerleştirilmesinde klinisyenin tavsiyesine uyun. 

En iyi uygulama hastanın karnı veya yan tarafıdır.
5. Bebek radyant ısıtıcısının kullanım talimatlarına uyun.
6. Sıcaklığın izlenmesi tamamlandığında, yapışkan 

kapağı hastanın cildinden dikkatlice çıkarın.
7. Probu ayırın (konektörden) ve probu atın. Ayırmak 

için her iki konektörü sıkıca tutun ve çekin. Kablo veya 
telden çekmeyin.

ARAYÜZ KABLOLARI İÇİN TEMİZLEME TALİMATLARI
• Gerektiğinde kablo, bir Sani-Cloth® Plus temizlik bezi, 

Sani-Cloth® Çamaşır Suyu temizlik bezi, Sani-Cloth® 
AF3 temizlik bezi veya şu aktif bileşenlerden birini 
içeren eşdeğer bir bez ile silinerek temizlenebilir: n-alkil 
dimetil etilbenzil amonyum klorürler, n-alkil dimetil 
benzil amonyum klorürler ve sodyum hipoklorit.

• KABLOYU TEMİZLEMEK İÇİN SIVILARA batırmayın.
• KABLOYU SICAKLIK 60°C (140°F) DEĞERİNİ GEÇECEKSE OTOKLAVA 

KOYMAYIN VEYA GAZLA sterilize etmeyin.

ÇALIŞMA ÖZELLİKLERİ
• Nominal çıkış aralığı: 25 - 45° Celsius
• Referans vücut bölgesi deri yüzeyi sıcaklığıdır.
• Ölçüm bölgesi cilt yüzeyidir.
• ±0,2° Celsius hassasiyetindedir

SAKLAMA VE NAKLİYE KOŞULLARI 
KURU TUTUNUZ

GÜNEŞ IŞIĞINA MARUZ BIRAKMAYINIZ

AMBALAJ HASARLIYSA KULLANMAYIN
85%

Non-Condensing

DEPOLAMA SICAKLIĞI: - 25°C - + 55°C
55°C

-25°C
DEPOLAMA SICAKLIĞI: - 25°C - + 55°C

ÇALIŞMA SICAKLIĞI: 25°C - 45°C

Ciddi olaylar, hastanın ikamet ettiği ülkedeki yetkili 
makama ek olarak DeRoyal Industries, Inc.’ye 
bildirilmelidir.

GARANTİ
DeRoyal ürünleri ürün kalitesi ve işçilik açısından 
DeRoyal’den sevkiyat tarihinden itibaren yüz yirmi (120) 
gün garantilidir. DEROYAL’İN YAZILI GARANTİLERİ SATILABİLİRLİK 
VEYA BELİRLİ BİR AMACA UYGUNLUK GARANTİLERİ DAHİL OLMAK 
ÜZERE HERHANGİ BİR ZIMNİ GARANTİNİN YERİNE VERİLİR.

ΑΙΣΘΗΤΗΡΑΣ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑΣ ΝΕΟΓΝΩΝ
ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ

ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ

ΜΗ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟΣ

ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΛΑΤΕΞ

ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕ ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ 
ΙΑΤΡΟΥ

Η ΟΜΟΣΠΟΝΔΙΑΚΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΩΝ Η.Π.Α. ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ 
ΤΗΝ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ Η ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΥΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ ΑΠΟ Η 
ΚΑΤΟΠΙΝ ΕΝΤΟΛΗΣ ΙΑΤΡΟΥ Η ΘΕΡΑΠΕΥΤΗ ΜΕ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΗ 
ΑΔΕΙΟΔΟΤΗΣΗ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ
Διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες πριν από τη 
χρήση. Η σωστή εφαρμογή είναι καθοριστική για την ορθή 

λειτουργία του προϊόντος και για να περιοριστεί ο κίνδυνος 
τραυματισμού.

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Ο αισθητήρας θερμοκρασίας της επιφάνειας του δέρματος νεογνών 
της DeRoyal® είναι μία μη αποστειρωμένη συσκευή που προορίζεται 
για σύνδεση σε μία βρεφική θερμοκοιτίδα ακτινοβολίας για την 
παρακολούθηση της θερμοκρασίας της επιφάνειας του δέρματος του 
νεογνού ασθενούς.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
• Ενδέχεται να προκύψουν ανακριβείς μετρήσεις της 

θερμοκρασίας αν:
• Η συσκευή έχει υποστεί ζημιά 
• Δεν τηρούνται οι οδηγίες χρήσης
• Τοποθετηθεί ή εφαρμοστεί εσφαλμένα η συσκευή

• Απαγορεύεται η χρήση της συσκευής πέρα της 
προβλεπόμενης.

• Η αστοχία του αυτοκόλλητου επιθέματος κατά τη χρήση 
μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε εσφαλμένες μετρήσεις της 
θερμοκρασίας. Να μη συνεχίζεται η χρήση έως ότου 
αντικατασταθεί το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα.

• Διακόψτε τη χρήση και αντικαταστήστε τη συσκευή αμέσως, 
αν παύουν οι μετρήσεις της θερμοκρασίας κατά τη χρήση.

• Αν και οι ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες είναι σπάνιες, τα ακόλουθα 
έχουν συσχετιστεί με τη χρήση αισθητήρων θερμοκρασίας 
δέρματος, κατά τη χρήση ή αμέσως μετά τη χρήση: ηλεκτρικά 
εγκαύματα και ερεθισμός ή φλεγμονή του δέρματος.

• Ο εξοπλισμός δεν είναι δυνατό να κάνει διακρίσεις μεταξύ 
μίας αύξησης στη θερμοκρασία πυρήνα με κρύο δέρμα 
(πυρετός) και μία χαμηλή θερμοκρασία πυρήνα και δέρματος 
(υποθερμία). Η θερμοκρασία του ασθενούς θα πρέπει να 
παρακολουθείται.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
• Επιθεωρήστε τη συσκευή πριν τη χρήση για ζημιές.

• Διακόψτε τη χρήση αν παρατηρηθεί μία αλλεργική αντίδραση 
από το κάλυμμα αυτοκόλλητου επιθέματος.

• Λάβετε υπόψη ένα λιγότερο επιθετικό κάλυμμα αυτοκόλλητου 
επιθέματος αν προκύψει ερεθισμός του δέρματος κατά την 
αφαίρεση του καλύμματος.

• Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας. Να μη χρησιμοποιείται αν η 
μόνωση σύρματος έχει καταστραφεί ή είναι εκτεθειμένα γυμνά 
σύρματα.

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει περίπτωση να βραχεί το καλώδιο 
και ο συνδέτης, και ότι χρησιμοποιούνται οι ενδεδειγμένες 
τεχνικές κατά τη διεξαγωγή ηλεκτροχειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, 
ώστε να περιοριστεί το ρεύμα παρεμβολής ραδιοσυχνοτήτων 
και ο κίνδυνος εγκαύματος του ασθενούς.

• Κοντά στο ενεργό χειρουργικό πεδίο θα πρέπει να συνδέεται 
σωστά κατάλληλο ηλεκτροχειρουργικό ηλεκτρόδιο διασποράς 
γείωσης.

• ΜΗΝ μπερδεύετε τα καλώδια, ιδιαίτερα τα καλώδια 
της συσκευής παρακολούθησης με τα καλώδια της 
ηλεκτροχειρουργικής μονάδας.

• Μπορεί παροδικά να επηρεάζεται η λειτουργία της βρεφικής 
θερμοκοιτίδας ακτινοβολίας όταν ενεργοποιούνται 
ηλεκτροχειρουργικά όργανα. Οι ασυνήθιστες ενδείξεις 
θερμοκρασίας θα πρέπει να ελέγχονται.

• Το αυτοκόλλητο κάλυμμα σε αυτό τον αισθητήρα δεν θα 
πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται ποτέ σε επιφάνεια του δέρματος 
η οποία είναι πληγωμένη λόγω εκδοράς, κοπής, τομής, ή 
εγκαύματος.

• Να μην τροποποιείτε το προϊόν καθόσον ενδέχεται να έχει ως 
αποτέλεσμα τη βλάβη και/ή τον τραυματισμό του ασθενούς.

• Οι περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες (π.χ., κυκλοφορία αέρα) μπορούν 
να επηρεάσουν τη θερμική ισορροπία του νεογνού.

ΣΥΜΒΑΤΟΤΗΤΑ ΓΙΑ ΜΑΓΝΗΤΙΚΗ ΤΟΜΟΓΡΑΦΙΑ
Ο αισθητήρας θερμοκρασίας δέρματος νεογνών δεν έχει 
αξιολογηθεί ως προς την ασφάλεια και συμβατότητά του σε 
περιβάλλον MR. Δεν έχει δοκιμαστεί ως προς τη θέρμανση, 
μετατόπιση, ή τεχνούργημα της εικόνας σε περιβάλλον MR. Η 
ασφάλεια του αισθητήρα θερμοκρασίας δέρματος νεογνών σε 
περιβάλλον MR είναι άγνωστη. Η σάρωση ασθενούς ο οποίος 
φέρει αυτό το ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν μπορεί να έχει ως 
αποτέλεσμα τον τραυματισμό του ασθενούς.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Προετοιμάστε το δέρμα για το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα 

αφαιρώντας τη λιπαρότητα και τις τρίχες.
2. Αφαιρέστε τον αισθητήρα θερμοκρασίας δέρματος από τη 

συσκευασία.
3. Ξεκολλήστε την αποσπώμενη επένδυση και εφαρμόστε τον 

αισθητήρα μαζί με το κάλυμμά του στο δέρμα του ασθενούς.
4. Τοποθετήστε τον αισθητήρα σύμφωνα με τη διακριτική 

ευχέρεια του θεράποντος γιατρού. Η ενδεδειγμένη πρακτική 
είναι στο στομάχι ή στο πλευρό του ασθενούς.

5. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης της βρεφικής θερμοκοιτίδας 
ακτινοβολίας.

6. Όταν ολοκληρωθεί η παρακολούθηση της θερμοκρασίας, 
αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά το αυτοκόλλητο κάλυμμα από το δέρμα 
του ασθενή.

7. Αποσυνδέστε τον αισθητήρα (από τον συνδέτη) και απορρίψτε 
τον. Για την αποσύνδεση, πιάστε γερά αμφότερους τους 
συνδέτες και τραβήξτε. Μην τραβάτε από το καλώδιο ή το 
σύρμα.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ ΚΑΛΩΔΙΩΝ ΔΙΑΣΥΝΔΕΣΗΣ
• Εάν χρειάζεται, το καλώδιο είναι δυνατό να καθαριστεί 

περνώντας το με μαντήλι καθαρισμού Sani-Cloth® Plus, μαντήλι 
καθαρισμού Sani-Cloth® Bleach, μαντήλι καθαρισμού Sani-
Cloth® AF3, ή παρεμφερές μαντήλι χρησιμοποιώντας ένα από 
τα ακόλουθα ενεργά συστατικά: κ-αλκυλο διμεθυλο βενζυλο 
χλωριούχο αμμώνιο και υποχλωριώδες νάτριο.

• ΝΑ ΜΗ βυθίζετε το καλώδιο σε υγρά καθαρισμού.
• ΝΑ ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε αυτόκλειστο ή αποστείρωση αερίου για 

το καλώδιο αν η θερμοκρασία πρόκειται να υπερβεί τους 60°C 
(140°F).

ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ
• Ονομαστικό εύρος εξόδου: 25 έως 45° Κελσίου
• Η θέση αναφοράς σώματος είναι η θερμοκρασία στην 

επιφάνεια του δέρματος.
• Η θέση μέτρησης είναι η επιφάνεια του δέρματος.
• Ακρίβεια μέχρι ±0,2° Κελσίου

ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ ΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑΣ 

ΝΑ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΣΤΕΓΝΟ

ΝΑ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΜΑΚΡΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΗΛΙΑΚΗ ΑΚΤΙΝΟΒΟΛΙΑ

ΝΑ ΜΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΘΕΙ ΑΝ Η ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ ΕΧΕΙ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΡΑΦΕΙ
85%

Non-Condensing

ΣΧΕΤΙΚΗ ΥΓΡΑΣΙΑ: 85% ΜΗ ΣΥΜΠΥΚΝΩΤΙΚΗ
55°C

-25°C
ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗΣ: - 25°C ΕΩΣ + 55°C

ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ: 25°C ΕΩΣ 45°C

Εκτός από την αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους στο οποίο διαμένει ο 
ασθενής, τα σοβαρά περιστατικά πρέπει να αναφέρονται στην 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ:
Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal είναι εγγυημένα ως προς την ποιότητα και 
την τεχνική τους αρτιότητα για εκατόν είκοσι (120) ημέρες από την 
ημερομηνία αποστολής τους από την DeRoyal. ΟΙ ΓΡΑΠΤΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ 
DEROYAL ΑΝΤΙΚΑΘΙΣΤΟΥΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Η ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.

NEONATAL TEMPERATURSOND
FÅR INTE ÅTERANVÄNDAS

MEDICINTEKNISKA PRODUKTER

ICKE-STERIL

INTE TILLVERKADE AV NATURLIGT GUMMILATEX

RECEPTBELAGD
ENDAST ENLIGT LÄKARES ELLER LEGITIMERAD 
VÅRDPERSONALS FÖRESKRIFT.

VIKTIG INFORMATION
Läs noggrant igenom alla varningar och 
anvisningar före användning. Korrekt användning 

krävs för att produkten ska fungera på rätt sätt och för att 
minska risken för skada.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
DeRoyal® Neonatal hudtemperatursond är en icke-steril 
utrustning avsedd att anslutas till en strålningsvärmare 
för nyfödda för att övervaka det nyfödda barnets 
hudtemperatur.

VARNINGAR
• Felaktiga temperaturmätningar kan uppstå om:

• Utrustningen är skadad 
• Bruksanvisningarna inte följs
• Felaktig placering eller tillämpning av 

utrustningen
• Det är förbjudet att använda produkten utanför 

avsedd användning.
• Fel på den vidhäftande dynan under användning 

kan leda till felaktig temperaturmätning. Använd inte 
förrän den vidhäftande dynan har ersatts.

• Upphör att använda, och byt omedelbart ut, 
utrustningen om temperaturmätningen avbryts under 
användning.

• Biverkningar är sällsynta men följande har förknippats 
med användning av hudtemperatursensorn under 
eller direkt efter användning: elektrisk brännskada och 
hudirritation eller inflammation.

• Utrustningen kan inte skilja mellan en förhöjd 
kärntemperatur med en kall hud (feber) och en låg 
kärn- och hudtemperatur (hypertermi). Patientens 
temperatur bör övervakas.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
• Kontrollera om utrustningen är skadad före 

användning.
• Upphör att använda om användning av den 

vidhäftande dynan ger upphov till allergiska 
reaktioner.

• Välj ett mindre aggressivt skydd till den vidhäftande 
dynan om det uppstår hudirritation när skyddet tas 
bort.

• Risk för elektrisk stöt. Använd inte om kabelisoleringen 
är skadad eller om trådarna är blottade.

• Var noga med att inte låta kabeln och kopplingen 
bli fuktiga och se till att lämpliga metoder används 
under elektrokirurgiska procedurer för att minska 
radiofrekvensinterferens och potentiella brännskador 
på patienten.

• En lämplig elektrokirurgisk neutralelektrod nära det 
aktiva ingreppsstället ska vara korrekt ansluten.

• Tvinna INTE ihop kablarna, särskilt inte 
monitorkablarna, med den elektrokirurgiska enhetens 
kablar.

• Driften hos strålningsvärmaren för nyfödda kan 
tillfälligt påverkas under den elektrokirurgiska 
aktiveringen. Ovanliga temperaturavläsningar ska 
kontrolleras.

• Det vidhäftande skyddet på denna sond får inte 
appliceras på hud med skavsår, skärsår, snitt eller 
brännskador.

• Modifiera inte utrustningen eftersom detta kan 
resultera i skada och/eller personskada på patienten.

• Miljöförhållanden (t.ex. luft i rörelse) kan påverka 
spädbarnets värmebalans.

MR-KOMPATIBILITET
Den neonatala hudtemperatursensorn har inte 
utvärderats för säkerhet och kompatibilitet i MR-
miljön. Den har inte testats för uppvärmning, 
migrering eller bildartefakt i MR-miljön. Den neonatala 
hudtemperatursensorns säkerhet i MR-miljön är okänd. 
Skanning av en patient som har denna medicintekniska 
produkt kan resultera i patientskada.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Förbered huden för den vidhäftande dynan genom att 

avlägsna kroppsolja och hår.
2. Ta ut hudtemperatursensorn från dess förpackning.
3. Ta av skyddsfilmen och applicera sensorn med 

sondskyddet på patientens hud.
4. Följ läkarens bedömning för sondplacering. Bästa 

praxis är på patientens mage eller sida.
5. Följ bruksanvisningen för strålningsvärmaren för 

nyfödda.
6. När du är klar med temperaturövervakningen, ta 

försiktigt bort det vidhäftande skyddet från patientens 
hud.

7. Koppla loss sonden (vid kopplingen) och kassera den. 
Ta tag i båda kopplingarna och dra för att koppla loss 
den. Dra inte i kabeln eller ledningen.

RENGÖRINGSANVISNINGAR FÖR GRÄNSSNITTSKABLAR
• Vid behov kan kabeln rengöras genom att den 

torkas av med en Sani-Cloth® Plus-rengöringstrasa, 
Sani-Cloth® Bleach-rengöringstrasa, Sani-Cloth® 
AF3-rengöringstrasa eller en motsvarande trasa 
tillsammans med en av följande aktiva ingredienser: 

n-alkyldimetyletylbensylammoniumklorider, 
n-alkyldimetylbensylammoniumklorider och 
natriumhypoklorit.

• Doppa INTE ned kabeln i vätska för rengöring.
• Kabeln får INTE autoklaveras eller steriliseras med gas 

om temperaturen överstiger 60 ˚C (140 ˚F).

DRIFTSSPECIFIKATIONER
• Nominellt uttemperatursområde: 25 till 45 °C
• Referenstemperaturen på kroppen är hudens 

yttemperatur.
• Mätstället är hudens yta.
• Med ±0,2 °C precision

FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT

FÖRVARAS TORRT

SKYDDAS FRÅN SOLLJUS

ANVÄND INTE OM FÖRPACKNINGEN ÄR SKADAD
85%

Non-Condensing

RELATIV LUFTFUKTIGHET: 85 % EJ KONDENSERANDE
55°C

-25°C
FÖRVARINGSTEMPERATUR: -25 °C TILL + 55 °C

DRIFTSTEMPERATUR: 25 °C TILL +45 °C

Förutom till den behöriga myndigheten i det land där 
patienten bor måste allvarliga incidenter rapporteras till 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTI
DeRoyals produkter har en garanti på hundratjugo 
(120) dagar från leveransdatum från DeRoyal som gäller 
produktens kvalitet och utförande. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGA 
GARANTIER GES ISTÄLLET FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER, 
INKLUSIVE GARANTIER AVSEENDE SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET 
FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT SYFTE.


